



R.P Infra Projects Ltd

S F No. 454, Raghupathyalicken Palayam, Poondurai Main Road, Erode - 638 002, Tamil Nadu, INDIA
 CIN : I452017Z1995PL006113, Tel: +91 424 2282077, Fax: +91 424 2282077, email : ipo@rppi.com, website: www.rppi.com

STATEMENT OF STANDALONE AND CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 31/12/2015


Part - I

Sl No.	Particulars	Standalone												Consolidated											
		Quarter Ended			Nine Month Ended			Year Ended			Quarter Ended			Nine Month Ended			Year Ended								
		31-12-2015 (Reviewed)	30-09-2015 (Reviewed)	31-12-2014 (Reviewed)	31-12-2015 (Reviewed)	31-12-2014 (Reviewed)	31-12-2015 (Reviewed)	31-03-2015 (Audited)	31-12-2015 (Reviewed)	30-09-2015 (Reviewed)	31-12-2014 (Reviewed)	31-12-2015 (Reviewed)	31-12-2014 (Reviewed)	31-12-2015 (Reviewed)	31-12-2014 (Reviewed)	31-03-2015 (Audited)									
1	Income from operations	7,249.57	9,197.25	7,437.42	24,930.03	17,972.42	26,314.00		7,249.57	9,197.25	7,517.42	25,006.88	18,252.42	26,594.00											
	(a) Net sales/income from operations (Net of excise duty)																								
	(b) Other operating income																								
2	Total income from operations (net)	7,249.57	9,197.25	7,437.42	24,930.03	17,972.42	26,314.00		7,249.57	9,197.25	7,517.42	25,006.88	18,252.42	26,594.00											
	Expenses																								
	(a) Operating Cost	5,947.77	7,542.60	6,159.28	20,270.59	14,233.21	21,125.62		6,057.53	7,542.61	6,159.91	20,360.36	14,363.84	21,255.62											
	(b) Purchases of stock-in-trade	160.96	135.11	104.80	434.90	378.74	532.74		164.23	135.11	119.13	453.17	403.63	544.88											
	(c) Employee benefits expense	117.03	117.43	145.64	362.96	344.13	725.45		120.64	117.44	144.69	369.37	359.18	743.30											
	(d) Depreciation and amortisation expense	304.13	269.18	215.37	841.68	773.85	1,172.54		199.55	269.53	237.01	804.59	818.61	1,284.44											
	Other expenses	6,529.89	8,059.32	6,625.09	21,910.13	15,729.93	23,556.35		6,541.95	8,059.69	6,660.74	22,007.49	15,945.26	23,828.23											
3	Profit / (Loss) from operations before other income, finance costs and exceptional (1-2)	719.68	1,132.93	812.33	3,019.90	2,242.49	2,757.65		707.63	1,132.56	856.68	2,999.39	2,307.16	2,765.77											
4	Other income	64.76	28.68	57.32	129.50	403.20	444.78		64.76	28.68	61.62	129.50	407.50	454.60											
5	Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities before finance costs and exceptional items (3 + 4)	784.44	1,161.61	869.65	3,149.40	2,645.69	3,202.43		772.38	1,161.24	918.30	3,128.89	2,714.66	3,220.37											
6	Finance costs	383.03	460.61	375.19	1,403.10	1,166.39	1,667.19		396.51	498.60	398.44	1,454.37	1,218.53	1,737.65											
7	Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities after finance costs but before exceptional items (5 - 6)	401.41	701.00	494.46	1,746.30	1,479.30	1,535.24		376.07	662.65	519.86	1,674.52	1,496.13	1,483.11											
8	Exceptional items		(260.84)		(260.84)		(628.15)			(260.84)		(260.84)		(628.15)											
9	Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities Before tax (7 + 8)	401.41	961.84	494.46	2,007.14	1,479.30	2,163.39		376.07	923.49	519.86	1,995.56	1,496.13	2,111.26											
10	Tax expense	119.22	455.75	61.28	762.33	324.50	436.87		119.22	390.75	61.28	697.33	324.90	452.87											
11	Net Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities after tax (9 - 10)	282.19	506.09	433.18	1,244.81	1,154.40	1,726.52		256.85	532.74	458.58	1,238.03	1,171.23	1,658.39											
12	Extraordinary items (net of tax expense)																								
13	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (11 - 12)	282.19	506.09	433.18	1,244.81	1,154.40	1,726.52		256.85	532.74	458.58	1,238.03	1,171.23	1,658.39											
14	Share of profit / (loss) of associates*																								
15	Minority interest*																								
16	Net Profit / (Loss) after taxes, minority interest and share of profit / (loss) of associates (13 +/- 14 +/- 15) *	282.19	506.09	433.18	1,244.81	1,154.40	1,726.52		256.85	532.74	458.58	1,238.03	1,171.23	1,658.39											
17	Paid-up equity share capital	2,260.06	2,260.06	2,260.06	2,260.06	2,260.06	2,260.06		2,260.06	2,260.06	2,260.06	2,260.06	2,260.06	2,260.06											
18	Reserve excluding Revaluation Reserves as per balance sheet of previous accounting year	12,127.54	11,865.35	10,857.24	12,127.54	10,857.24	11,325.04		15,524.86	15,300.01	14,395.02	15,524.86	14,395.02	14,807.68											
19 i	Earnings per share (before extraordinary items) (of rs 10/- each) (not annualised):																								
	(a) Basic	1.25	2.24	1.92	5.51	5.11	7.64		1.14	2.36	2.03	5.48	5.18	7.34											
	(b) Diluted	1.25	2.24	1.92	5.51	5.11	7.64		1.14	2.36	2.03	5.48	5.18	7.34											
19 ii	Earnings per share (after extraordinary items) (of ` 10/- each) (not annualised):																								
	(a) Basic	1.25	2.24	1.92	5.51	5.11	7.64		1.14	2.36	2.03	5.48	5.18	7.34											
	(b) Diluted	1.25	2.24	1.92	5.51	5.11	7.64		1.14	2.36	2.03	5.48	5.18	7.34											
	Gross Margin	1,301.60	1,649.65	1,278.14	4,659.44	3,739.21	5,138.38		1,192.04	1,649.64	1,335.17	4,626.52	3,888.58	5,338.38											
	Gross Margin %	17.96%	17.95%	17.19%	18.68%	20.81%	19.72%		16.44%	17.95%	22.16%	18.50%	21.30%	20.07%											
	EBIDTA	901.47	1,534.88	1,015.29	3,773.20	2,995.82	4,556.03		1,554.53	1,934.23	1,034.23	3,759.10	3,073.84	4,594.81											
	EBIDTA %	12.43%	16.70%	13.65%	15.14%	16.64%	17.31%		17.23%	16.69%	17.16%	15.03%	16.84%	17.27%											
	Net operating income (EBIT)	784.44	1,422.45	869.65	3,410.24	2,645.69	3,850.58		772.38	1,422.08	1,024.18	3,369.73	2,714.66	3,848.52											
	PBT	401.41	961.84	494.46	2,007.14	1,479.30	2,163.39		376.07	923.49	591.33	1,935.56	1,496.13	2,111.26											
	PBT %	5.48%	10.46%	6.65%	8.05%	8.23%	8.22%		5.19%	10.05%	7.94%	7.74%	8.20%	7.94%											
	PAT	282.19	506.09	433.18	1,244.81	1,154.40	1,726.52		256.85	532.74	414.21	1,238.03	1,171.23	1,658.39											
	PAT %	3.89%	5.51%	5.82%	4.99%	6.47%	6.56%		3.54%	5.80%	6.71%	4.95%	6.42%	6.24%											

For RPP Infra Projects Ltd

Whole Time Director

PART II

A	PARTICULARS	Quarter ended			Six Months ended		Year ended
		31-12-2015	30-09-2015	31-12-2014	31-12-2015	31-12-2014	31-03-2015
		Reviewed	Reviewed	Reviewed	Reviewed	Reviewed	Audited
1	Public Shareholding						
	- Number of shares	6232193	6232193	6232193	6232193	6232193	6232193
	- Percentage of shareholding	27.58%	27.58%	27.58%	27.58%	27.58%	27.58%
2	Promoters & Promoters Group Shareholding						
	a) Pledged / encumbered						
	- Number of shares	6203113	5453113	7038827	6203113	7038827	7038827
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoters & promoters group)	37.90%	33.31%	43.00%	37.90%	43.00%	43.00%
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shares capital of the company)	27.45%	24.13%	31.14%	27.45%	31.14%	31.14%
	b) Non - encumbered						
	- Number of shares	10165278	10915278	9329564	10165278	9329564	9329564
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoters & promoters group)	62.10%	66.69%	57.00%	62.10%	57.00%	57.00%
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shares capital of the company)	44.97%	48.29%	41.28%	44.97%	41.28%	41.28%
		PARTICULARS				31-12-2015	
B	INVESTOR COMPLAINTS						
	Pending at the beginning of the quarter						Nil
	Received during the quarter						Nil
	Disposed of during the quarter						Nil
	Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter						Nil
Notes:							
1 The Unaudited financial Statements of the Company for the quarter ended 31.12.2015 have been subjected to limited review by the Statutory Auditors in terms of Clause 41 of the Listing Agreement and were duly reviewed by the Audit Committee and were approved & taken on record by the Board of Directors at the Board Meeting held on 13.02.2016							
2 Previous period's figures have been regrouped and / or re-arranged wherever necessary to facilitate comparison.							
						By Order of the Board	
						 A. Nithya Whole-time Director	
Place: Erode							
Date: 13.02.2016							



KARTHIKEYAN & JAYARAM
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Sri Tower, 30, Bharathidasan Street,
Teacher's Colony, Erode - 638 011.
Ph. : (0424) 2277101, 2277102
Mob. : 90950 - 75000 E-mail : tax.erode@gmail.com

Review Report to the Board of Directors of RPP Infra Projects Limited

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results of RPP Infra Projects Limited for the period from 1st October 2015 to 31st December 2015 This statement is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors/ Committee of Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on these financial statements based on our review.

We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2400, Engagements to Review Financial Statements issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Based on our review conducted as above, , nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards¹ and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.



For Karthikeyan & Jayaram
Chartered Accountants

G.N. Jayaram
CA. G.N. Jayaram F.C.A.
Partner
(Membership No. 200-027291)

Place of signature: Erode

Date : 12th February 2016

¹ The Accounting Standards notified pursuant to Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006 and/ or Accounting Standards issued by Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

Branch Offices :

• Coimbatore • Chennai • Hyderabad